1R- 115
REPORTS
DATE:
MOORE WATER CONTAMINATION STUDY
MOORE DEVONIAN POOL
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

General Data
Water Analysis and Test Well Data
Well Numbering System
Daily Field Reports
Water Analysis Sheets
Driller Logs
Maps "Water Contamination and Water Rate Map"
Redbed "Triassic" Map
Crossectiori A--A'
R32E R33E
U.S.O.S TOPO. MAP
MOORE WATER
CONTAMINATION STUDY
Area of study.
RESULTS OF SURVEY
Mr. H. Moore first requested that four test wells be drilled around
his house area on December 30, 1977. His house water well was 530 ppm Cl
at this time. A total of seven test wells were drilled.
These seven wells established that the water movement is from west to
east at a very low gradient across his house area. The house is actually
located on an old buried playa lake bed.
Since the first water was tested December 30, 1977, at 530 ppm Cl,
the chloride content is slowly rising. In January 1978, the chloride
content has increased to 610 ppm. Also, test well #2 has increased from
792 to 1532 ppm Cl in 2 months, indicating i t is on the east edge of a
chloride-high moving east.
The Chloride Rate Map definitely shows the area of contamination to
be moving from west to east and the source of contamination appears to be
coming from the west of Mr. Moore's house. Texaco was/is the only operator
west of Moore's house.
The pit located in Unit A, Section 26, did have water placed in i t
for 3 years; and the rate of lateral water movement for the immediate area
places the calculated rate-distance almost the same as the actual map
distance (.2 f/d x 25.75 years x 365). Refer to chloride-rate movement
map.
All of the information available to date indicates that the Texaco pit,
located in Unit A, Section 22, T11S, R32E, could have been the origin of the
contaminated water in the immediate area of Moore's house.
GENERAL DATA
The Moore Devonian Pool was discovered April 5, 1952, by Texaco, Inc.
Moore Well #1 located in Unit D, Section 25, Township 11 South, Range 32
East.
Texaco, Inc. completed their State New Mexico "BP" NCT-1 Well #1
located in Unit B, Section 26, T11S, R32, August 29, 1952, and plugged
same August 8, 1956. They completed their New Mexico "BJ" NCT-1 Well #1
located in Unit A, Section 26, T11S, R32E, September 3, 1952, and plugged
same in October 24, 1955. The production from the above went into a
central battery located in Unit A of Section 26.
A pit was in existence on this lease by October 10, 1952, and
produced water was put in this p i t , some reported 8,865 bbls. plus as follows
STATE "BJ" #1 STATE "BP" #1
1952 0 bbls. 219 bbls.
1953 155 bbls. 8491 bbls.
1954 0 bbls. not reported
1955 S.I. not reported
1956 P&A S.I. & P&A
Pit size was 30' x 30', located 6507N & 960'/E of Section 26, T11S,
R32E. Size and location taken from aerial photographs dated May 16, 1955.